

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND

MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

Chapter 4

RESOLVE, Relating to Smelt Fishing in Georges River.

Smelt fishing in Georges river, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to amend the 3rd paragraph of rule and regulation numbered 117, which relates to Georges river, as it appears in the official rules and regulations of the department, which was authorized by chapter 48 of the resolves of 1937, so that said 3rd paragraph thereof shall read as follows:

'The taking of smelts by dip-nets in Georges river and its tributaries, above a line drawn from Hooper's point in the town of St. George, westerly past the northerly end of Caldwell's island to a point opposite on the shore in the town of Cushing is forbidden, except that it shall be lawful for an individual to take smelts from said waters by hook and line or dip-nets, from the time the ice goes out until April 25th of each year. Whoever violates any provision of the above rules and regulations shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$25, nor more than \$100.'

Approved February 28, 1939.

Chapter 5

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Certain Waters in Auburn.

Fishing in certain waters in Auburn, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, be and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation that there shall be a perpetual closed season on all fish of every kind in the following described waters situated in Auburn, in the county of Androscoggin, bounded and described as follows:

'Beginning at the post set in the ground on the shore of Lake Auburn about 2500 feet westerly from the Auburn Water District intake; thence northerly about 3000 feet to a point (buoy); thence northeasterly about 2400 feet to a point (buoy) about 3300 feet northerly from the intake of the Auburn Water District; thence easterly about 2500 feet to a point (buoy); thence southerly about 3000 feet to a post on the shore of Lake Auburn and on the line between the Lake Grove lot and the Morrell Farm, so-called; thence westerly by the shore of Lake Auburn to the point of beginning, containing 340 acres more or less.'

Approved February 28, 1939.